TFLN Thermo-optic modulator
IQ Modulator Bias Controller
TFLN-IQ-01
Figure 1. Top View
Feature
• Provides three biases for IQ modulators
• Modulation format independent:
QPSK, QAM, OFDM, SSB verified

• QPSK, QAM, OFDM, SSB and etc
• Coherent Transmission
Ordering Information
Part No.: TFLN-IQ-01
Contact: info@plugtechmbc.com
Telephone：+86 13790119725, +852 66459366
Figure 2. Bottom View
Introduction
An IQ modulator consists of three different modu-
lators: I, Q arms are intensity modulators, P arm
is a phase modulator. Plugtech Precision Systems’
modulator bias controller is specially designed for
IQ modulators to ensure a stable operation state in
various operating environments. Based on its fully
digitized signal processing method, the controller
can provide ultra stable performance.
The controller injects a low frequency, low ampli-
tude dither signal together with a bias voltage into
the modulator. It keeps reading the output from the
modulator and determines the condition of the bias
voltage and the related error. A compensate bias
voltage will be applied afterwards according to the
previous measurements. In this way, the IQ modu-
lator is ensured to work under a proper bias volt-
age.
Ordering Guide
Model Output range
TFLN-IQ-01A-040 0-4V
TFLN-IQ-01A-080 0-8V
TFLN-IQ-01A-100 0-10V
TFLN-IQ-01S-*** Custom range
The maximum output voltage of the controller
(Vmax) should not exceed the maximum input volt-
age of all the modulator heaters and satisfy the
following condition: (Vmax)2>Pπ×RHeater×0.002,
where Pπ is modulator’s thermo-optic bias heater
Pπ value (unit:mW) and RHeater is resistance value
(unit:ohm) of modulator’s heater.
1 The highest extinction ratio depends on and cannot exceed the system modulator maximum extinction ratio.
+86 13790119725, +852 66459366
1 Rev. 2026/01
TFLN-IQ-01
Performance
Figure 3. SSB Spectrum
Figure 5. QPSK-Eye pattern
Figure 7. 16-QAM Constellation pattern
Figure 4. QPSK Constellation
Figure 6. QPSK Spectrum
Figure 8. 16-QAM Spectrum
+86 13790119725, +852 66459366
2 Rev. 2026/01
TFLN-IQ-01
Specifications
Parameter Min Typ Max Unit Note
Control Performance
I, Q arms are controlled on Null(Minimum) point
Extinction ratio MER1 50 dB
P arm is controlled on Q+(right quadrature) or Q-( left quadrature) point
Accuracy at Quad −2 +2 degree
Stablization time 40 s
Electrical
Positive power voltage +4.5 +5 +5.5 V
No-load current2 60 120 mA
Operating current 70 700 mA
Output voltage range 0 4 V TFLN-IQ-01A-040
0 8 V TFLN-IQ-01A-080
0 10 V TFLN-IQ-01A-100
Dither amplitude 1%Pπ mW
Feedback input current3,5 0.001 0.316 mA
Optical
Input optical power4,5 -30 -5 dBm
Input wavelength 1100 1650 nm
1 MER refers to intrinsic Modulator Extinction Ratio. The extinction ratio achieved is typically the extinction ratio of the modulator
specified in modulator datasheet.
2 The working current when the output port of the controller is not connected to the modulator.
3 Use modulator’s built-in PD as feedback input.
4 Use controller’s onboard PD as feedback input.
5 Please be noted that the input optical power does not correspond to the optical power at the selected bias point. It refers to the
maximum optical power that the modulator can export to the controller within the output range of controller.
Figure 9. Controller with adaptor
+86 13790119725, +852 66459366
3 Rev. 2026/01
TFLN-IQ-01
User Interface
Figure 10. Assembly
Group Operation Explanation
Photodiode 1 Connect with optical coupler at modulator’s output Use controller’s onboard PD as feedback input
MPD Input 1 CA: Connect modulator built-in PD’s Cathode Use modulator’s MPD as feedback input
AN: Connect modulator built-in PD’s Anode
Power Power Input1: Connect +5V DC adaptor Use +5V DC power adaptor as power supply
Power Select: switch power input channel e.g. connect IN1 and COM to active Power Input1